

PECKEN !

2005 MAR - 8 Pt. 2: 55

T.R.A. DOCKET ROOM TARIFF NO. 2006 - 10111

March 8, 2006

DOCKET NO 06-00033

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Ron Jones, Chairman Tennessee Regulatory Authority 460 James Robertson Parkway Nashville, Tennessee 37243-0505

Dear Chairman Jones:

Attached are the original and 4 copies of Cinergy Communications Company Tariff for LifeLine Program.

TRA Tariff No. 3

Table of Contents 1st Revised Page 2

Section 2

Original Page 36

This tariff is being filed to add the LifeLine Program. We appreciate you returning a stamped copy as evidence of this tariff filing.

Very truly yours,

BOULT, CUMMINGS, CONNERS & BERRY, PLC

Bv

Henry M. Walker

(N)

REGULATIONS

2.45 Lifeline Program

The lifeline program provides assistance for eligible Residential customers. The Federal Lifeline Program reduces the subscriber's monthly telephone bill by \$13.50.

2.45.1 Eligibility

Customers are eligible if they participate in at least one of the following programs: Medicaid, Food Stamps, Federal Public Housing, Supplemental Security Income, Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program, Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF), or National School Lunch's free lunch program (NSL). Additionally, a customer with total gross annual income that does not exceed 125% of the federal poverty income guidelines may apply directly to the Tennessee Regulatory Authority (TRA) for Lifeline eligibility certification.

2.45.2 Regulations

- 1. Regulations specified elsewhere in the Company's tariffs apply to Lifeline Service.
- 2. Lifeline Service is available only with residence services. Lifeline Service is limited to one line per household at the customer's primary residence.
- 3. A non-recurring service charge does not apply when Lifeline Service is added or discontinued to existing service when that is the only work being done.
- 4. The Lifeline plan will apply after receipt and processing of a completed Lifeline application, including documentation proving eligibility.
- 5. Customers of Lifeline Service must notify the Company of any changes that would affect qualification. Reverification of eligibility will take place on an ongoing basis. When the customer is no longer eligible for Lifeline service, the Lifeline discount will be discontinued and regular tariffed rates and charges will apply.
- 6. As a participant in Lifeline Service, customers are eligible to receive toll blocking service at no charge. This service will only be provided at the customer's request.

Toll blocking service is defined as a central office service that restricts access to the network. Toll blocking is provided where facilities permit and will not allow 1+, 0+, 0-, 101XXXX, 900, or interzone calls to be completed. Toll blocking does not restrict local calls, calls to intraNPA directory assistance, telephone repair service, 911, or calls to 800 or 950 numbers.

2.45.3 Link-Up

Link up is offered to Customers who meet the eligibility requirements for Lifeline. A federal credit amount of fifty percent (50%) of the non-recurring charges for connection of service, up to a maximum of thirty dollars (\$30.00), is available to be passed through to the subscriber.

Issued: March 8, 2006 Effective: March 9, 2006

Issued By: John Cinelli, President

Cinergy Communications Company

1419 W. Lloyd Expressway Evansville, IN 47710 . (N)

(N)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Section	<u>Page</u>
REGULATIO	ONS (Cont.)		
2.12	Notification of Service Affecting Activities	2	16
2.13	Interconnection of Facilities	2	17
2.14	Access to Carrier of Choice		18
2.15	Tests, Pilots, Promotional Campaigns and Contests	2 2	19
2.16	Allowances for Interruptions in Service	2	20
2.17	Limitations on Allowances	2	22
2.18	Payment for Service	2	23
2.19	Taxes	2	23
2.20	Deposits	2	24
2.21	Advance Payments	2	- 24
2.22	Service Implementation Charges	2	25
2.23	Reconnection Charges	2	25
2.24	Returned Check Charges	2	25
2.25	Late Payment Charges	2	25
2.26	Billing and Collection of Charges	2	26
2.27	Operator Service Rules	2	27
2.28	Access to Telephone Relay Service	2	28
2.29	Universal Emergency Telephone Number Service		28
2.30	Directory Listings	2 2 2	29
2.31	Cancellation of Service by the Subscriber	2	31
2.32	Cancellation of Application for Service	2	32
2.33	Cancellation for Service Interruptions	2	32
2.34	Discontinuance of Service	2	33
2.44	Convenience Fee	2	35
2.45	Lifeline Program	2	36
APPLICATION OF RATES		3	1
3.1	Introduction	3	1
3.2	Charges Based on Duration of Use	3	1
3.3	Rates Based Upon Distance	3	. 2

Issued: March 8, 2006 Effective: March 9, 2006

Issued By:

John Cinelli, President

Cinergy Communications Company

1419 W. Lloyd Expressway Evansville, IN 47710